
 

Tower Hamlets Health and 
Wellbeing Board 

Agenda 

Tuesday, 5 December 2023 at 5.00 p.m. 
Council Chamber - Town Hall, Whitechapel 

Members: 

Chair: Councillor Gulam Kibria Choudhury 

Vice Chair:   
 
Councillor Kabir Ahmed, Cabinet Member for Housing Management and Performance 
Councillor Saied Ahmed, Cabinet Member for Resources 
Councillor Maium Talukdar, Cabinet Member for Education & Childrens Services 
Councillor Ahmodur Khan, Chair of the Health Scrutiny Sub-Committee 
Councillor Amy Lee, Non-Executive Largest Opposition Group Councillor 
Denise Radley, (Corporate Director, Health and Social Care) 
Matthew Adrien, Service Director at Healthwatch Tower Hamlets 
Dr Neil Ashman, Chief Executive of The Royal London and Mile End hospitals 
Zainab Arian, Acting Chief Executive Officer at Tower Hamlets GP Care Group CIC 
Dr Somen Banerjee, Director of Public Health, LBTH 
Dr Ian Basnett, Public Health Director, Barts Health NHS Trust 
Lucie Butler, Director of Nursing and Governance, Barts Health 
Amy Gibbs, Chair of Tower Hamlets Together 
Vicky Scott, Chief Executive Officer THCVS 
Warwick Tomsett, Joint Director, Integrated Commissioning 
Helen Wilson, Clarion Housing/THHF  - representative to HWBB 
 

 
Substitutes: Councillor Suluk Ahmed, Councillor Iqbal Hossain and Councillor 

Mohammad Chowdhury 

[The quorum for this body is 3 voting Members] 

 

Contact for further enquiries:  



 

 

Joel West, Democratic Services Officer (Committee), 

joel.west@towerhamlets.gov.uk 

020 7364 4207  

Town Hall, 160 Whitechapel Road, London, E1 1BJ  

http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee 

 



 

 

 
Public Information  
 
Questions  

 
Before the formal business of the Board is considered, up to 15 minutes are available 
for public questions on any items of business on the agenda. Please send questions to 
the Officer below by 5pm the day before the meeting. 
 
Viewing or Participating in Committee Meetings 
 
The meeting will be broadcast live on the 
[...]
pported to exercise choice and control over their 
personal health and wellbeing. This will involve working with Local HealthWatch to 
make sure there’s a continuous dialogue with the public to ensure services are meeting 
need. 
 
To carry out new functions as requested by the Secretary of State and as advised in 
guidance issued from time to time.  
 
The quorum of the Board in the Terms of Reference is a quarter of the membership. 
 

Public Engagement 
Meetings of the committee are open to the public to attend, and a timetable for meeting 
dates and deadlines can be found on the council’s website.  
 

http://democracy.towerhamlets.gov.uk/mgAgendaManagementTimetable.aspx?RP=327


 

 

London Borough of Tower Hamlets 
 

Tower Hamlets Health and Wellbeing Board  

 
Tuesday, 5 December 2023 

 
5.00 p.m. 

 
 
 

1. STANDING ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

1 .1 Welcome, Introductions and Apologies for Absence  
 
To receive apologies for absence and subsequently the Chair to welcome those 
present to the meeting and request introductions. 
 

1 .2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting and Matters Arising (Pages 7 - 12) 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Tower Hamlets Health 
and Wellbeing Board held on. Also to consider matters arising. 
 

1 .3 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (Pages 13 - 16) 
 
To note any declarations of interest made by members of the Board. (See attached 
note of Monitoring Officer). 
 

2. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION 

2 .1 Review of the Terms of  Reference of the Tower Hamlets Health and Wellbeing 
Board (Pages 17 - 30) 
 

2 .2 Big Conversation Presentation  
 

2 .3 Combating Drugs Partnership  
 

2 .4 Winter Planning (Pages 31 - 34) 
 

2 .5 Better Care Fund spending (Pages 35 - 44) 
 

3. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

To consider any other business the Chair considers to be urgent. 
 



 
 

 

Next Meeting of the Tower Hamlets Health and Wellbeing Board 
Tuesday, 6 February 2024 at 5.00 p.m. to be held in Council Chamber - Town Hall, 
Whitechapel 



TOWER HAMLETS HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD, 19/09/2023 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE TOWER HAMLETS HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

HELD AT 5.00 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 19 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, WHITECHAPEL 
 
 

Members Present in Person: 
 
Councillor Gulam Kibria 
Choudhury 

Cabinet Member for Adults, Health and Wellbeing 

Councillor Kabir Ahmed Cabinet Member for Housing Management and 
Performance 

Councillor Maium Talukdar Cabinet Member for Education & Childrens 
Services 

Councillor Amy Lee Non-Executive Largest Opposition Group Councillor 
Matthew Adrien Service Director at Healthwatch Tower Hamlets 
Denise Radley (Corporate Director, Health and Social Care) 
Dr Somen Banerjee Director of Public Health, LBTH 
Amy Gibbs Chair of Tower Hamlets Together 
Vicky Scott Chief Executive Officer THCVS 
James Thomas (Corporate Director, Children and Culture) 
Helen Wilson Clarion Housing/THHF  - representative to HWBB 
Councillor Iqbal Hossain LBTH Member 

 
 

Apologies: 
 
Councillor Saied Ahmed (Cabinet Member for Resources and the Cost of 

Living) 
Councillor Ahmodur Khan Scrutiny Lead for Adults and Health Services 

 
Others Present in Person: 

  
 

Others In Attendance Virtually: 

  
 

Officers Present in Person: 

Ranjit Matharu Partnership Board Manager 
Suki Kaur (Deputy Director of Partnership Development) 
Liam Crosby Associate Director of Public Health (Acting) 
Liam Flannigan (Specialist Registrar Public Health) 
Joel West (Democratic Services Team Leader (Committee)) 
  

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 1.2



TOWER HAMLETS HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD, 19/09/2023 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

2 

Officers In Attendance Virtually: 

Ellie Kershaw (Acting Director, Growth and Economic 
Development) 

 
1. STANDING ITEMS OF BUSINESS  

 
1.1 Welcome, Introductions and Apologies for Absence  

 
The Chair welcomed all attendees to the meeting and asked each to introduce 
themselves.  
 

1.2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting and Matters Arising  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Board on 20 July 2023 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 

1.3 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 

2. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 

2.1 Health Wellbeing Board Story - London Bangladeshi Health Partnership  
 
Somen Banerjee, Director of Public Health, introduced the report that 
introduced the London Bangladeshi Health Partnership (LBHP) a new 
partnership which aims to bring together an interdisciplinary group of key 
health partners with Bangladeshi community organisations and 
representatives to support the development of a strategic workplan, aiming to 
respond to the health priorities of Bangladeshi communities in London and 
mitigate against health inequity. 
 
Somen provided an overview of the health data relating to Bangladeshi 
communities in Tower Hamlets and how this compared to other community 
groups and ethnicities. The data suggested some stark inequalities between 
the Bangladeshi community and others in key health measures.  
 
At the invitation of the chair, Riyadul Karim, Dr Sharmin Shajahan and 
Khasruz Zaman provided a verbal presentation on the history, role and aims 
of the London Bangladeshi Health Partnership. The presentation included 
information on: 

 How the partnership learnt from the Covd-19 pandemic.  

 How the partnership came into being, its aims and purpose 

 Its role with the Legacy and Health Equality partnership (LHEP)  

 Its recent webinar and the informative guest speakers that attended.  

 Next steps and priorities for the partnership moving forwards 

 How the partnership aligned with the Boards Health and Wellbeing 
Principles 

 

Page 8



TOWER HAMLETS HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD, 19/09/2023 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

3 

Further to questions from th
[...]
ion more intelligently.  

 Opportunities to utilise Town Hall meeting spaces, including residents 
hub, to better join up and coordinate services. 

 
Denise Radley, Corporate Director Adults Social Care added detail to the 
Partnership’s promoting independence workstream. Denise explained how the 
focuses on frailty and homelessness had connected with wider conversations 
to promote better sharing of priorities and resources.  
 
James Thomas, Corporate Director Children, provided a brief overview of the 
work strands under the children’s partnership. James explained a new priority 
of combatting poverty had been added in the current year.  
 
RESOLVED that the report and presentation be noted.  
 

2.4 Health Wellbeing Board's Terms of reference  
 
Officers advised that discussions to address earlier concerns concerning this 
matter had yet to be fully investigated and resolved. Accordingly the Board 
was asked, and agreed, to defer consideration of this matter until the 
December 2023 meeting when a full report would be provided.  
 
RESOLVED to defer consideration of the Board’s Terms of Reference until 
the December 2023 meeting.  
 

3. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 

3.1 Sexual and reproductive health strategy information  
 
Liam Crosby, Associate Director of Public Health advised of an upcoming 
sexual and reproductive health strategy consultation which would go live 
between now and the next Board meeting. He noted the nature of sexual 
health services necessitated cross-borough and pan-London working. He 

Page 11



TOWER HAMLETS HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD, 19/09/2023 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

6 

briefly summarised the purpose of the strategy and engagement undertaken 
so far. Workshops were planned for coming months. There would be a 
borough-specific action plan in addition to approaches to charred challenges.  
 
RESOLVED that the information update be noted.  
 

3.2 Winter Plan and Covid/Flu update  
 
Liam Flannigan, Specialist Registrar Public Health, provided a brief  update 
on the Winter and Covid/Flu plans. The presentation included approaches to 
Covid-19 variants and why the NHS vaccination programme had been 
brought forward in response. Liam explained the eligibility criteria for Covid-19 
and flu vaccinations and the different ways eligible persons in Tower Hamlets 
could get vaccinations.  
 
Denise Radley, Corporate Director Health and Adults Social Care asked if 
service providers were sufficiently challenging themselves to ensure as wide a 
reach for the programmes as was possible. It was critical that the vast 
learning from the Covid-19 pandemic experience was applied. Liam advised 
that a programme of engagement was in progress and was informed by Covd 
learning.  
 
Somen Banerjee, Director of Public Health, advised that all GP practices in 
Tower Hamlets were participating in the vaccination programme, which was 
very welcome as it added to the range of options residents could choose. 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 7.20 p.m.  
 

Chair, Councillor Gulam Kibria Choudhury 
Tower Hamlets Health and Wellbeing Board 

Page 12



DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE MONITORING OFFICER 
 

This note is for guidance only.  For further details please consult the Members’ Code of Conduct 
at Part 5.1 of the Council’s Constitution.    
 
Please note that the question of whether a Member has an interest in any matter, and whether or 
not that interest is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, is for that Member to decide.  Advice is 
available from officers as listed below but they cannot make the decision for the Member.  If in 
doubt as to the nature of an interest it is advisable to seek advice prior to attending a meeting.   
 
Interests and Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) 
 
You have an interest in any business of the authority where that business relates to or is likely to 
affect any of the persons, bodies or matters listed in section 4.1 (a) of the Code of Conduct; and 
might reasonab
[...]

relevant authority. 
 

Licences Any licence (alone or jointly with others) to occupy land in the 
area of the relevant authority for a month or longer. 
 

Corporate tenancies Any tenancy where (to the Member’s knowledge)— 

(a) the landlord is the relevant authority; and 

(b) the tenant is a body in which the relevant person has a 
beneficial interest. 
 

Securities Any beneficial interest in securities of a body where— 

(a) that body (to the Member’s knowledge) has a place of 
business or land in the area of the relevant authority; and 

(b) either— 
 

(i) the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or 
one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that body; or 
 

(ii) if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, the 
total nominal value of the shares of any one class in which the 
relevant person has a beneficial interest exceeds one hundredth 
of the total issued share capital of that class. 

 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Non-Executive Report of the: 

 
 

Tower Hamlets Health and Wellbeing Board 

Tuesday, 5 December 2023 

 
Report of: Janet Fasan, Director of Legal and Monitoring 
Officer 

Classification: 
Open (Unrestricted) 

Review of the Terms of Reference of the Tower Hamlets Health and Wellbeing 
Board 

 

Originating Officer(s) Matthew Mannion, (Head of Democratic Services) 

Wards affected (All Wards); 

 

Executive Summary 

The Terms of Reference of the Health and Wellbeing Board were last reviewed in 
November 2021. This report presents the proposed changes to the Terms of 
Reference to reflect the changes to the Integrated Care System covering the 
borough, the draft guidance on Health and Wellbeing Boards, to clarify voting rights 
and quorum, and also to better reflect the Board’s purpose and function. 

 
Recommendations: 
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board is recommended to:  
 

1. Recommend the proposed revised Terms of Reference as set out in 
Appendix 2 to this report to the Mayor for approval.  

 
1 REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS 
 
1.1 The Department of Health and Social Care released draft guidance for 

Health and Wellbeing Boards on 29th July 2022 for consultation. The draft 
guidance does not propose any change to the statutory role of Health and 
Wellbeing Boards but adjusts the core membership slightly to include 
representation from the Integrated Care Board for the area.  
 

1.2 Therefore, it is proposed that some minor changes are made to the Terms 
of Reference of the Board. These changes mainly focus on updating the 
health sector membership. It is also proposed to request other minor 
changes such as: updating titles; refreshing the Board’s purpose and 
function statement; references to voting rights and quorum. 

 
2 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 

 
2.1 The Board could ask the Mayor to approve additional members of the Board 

or could suggest alternative terms of reference, as long as the statutory 
requirements set out in the report were satisfied.  

Page 17

Agenda Item 2.1



3 DETAILS OF THE REPORT 
 
Changes to Board membership 
 
3.1 The Terms of Reference of Tower Hamlets Health and Wellbeing Board were 

last reviewed in November 2021. There have been a number of changes to 
the health landscape since, most notably the introduction of the NHS North-
East London Integrated Care Board. 
 

3.2 The Department of Health and Social Care released draft guidance for Health 
and Wellbeing Boards on 29th July 2022. The draft guidance does not 
propose any change to the statutory role of Health and Wellbeing Boards but 
adjusts the core membership slightly to include reference to the Integrated 
Care Board (ICB) for the area, which must have representation on the Board. 
The core statutory membership of Health and Wellbeing Boards is otherwise 
unchanged. This is: 

 At least one elected representative, nominated by the Mayor; 

 a representative from each Integrated Care Board (previously CCG) 
whose area falls within or coi
[...]
ons have been identified. 
 
6 COMMENTS OF THE CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER 
 
6.1 There are no direct financial implications of this report. 
 
7 COMMENTS OF LEGAL SERVICES  
 
7.1 Section 194 of the Health and Social Care Act 2012 requires local authorities 

to establish Health and Wellbeing Boards for their area.  The same section 
sets out the requirements for the membership of the Board.   
 

7.2 The Health and Care Act 2022 introduced Integrated Care Boards and 
Integrated Care Partnerships as part of the structure of the National Health 
Service.  The Health and Social Care Act 2012 has been amended to reflect 
this change.  The change is also set out in the revised non-statutory guidance 
on Health and Wellbeing Boards published in November 2022. 

 
7.3 Section 111 of the Local Government Act 1972 permits local authorities to do 

anything which is calculated to facilitate the discharge of their functions. 
 
7.4 The matters set out in this report comply with the above legislation and 

guidance. 
 
 

____________________________________ 
 
 
Linked Reports, Appendices and Background Documents 
 
Linked Report 

 None. 

Page 19



 
Appendices 

 Appendix 1 – Current Terms of Reference of the Board 

 Appendix 2 – Proposed revised Terms of Reference of the Board 
 

Local Government Act, 1972 Section 100D (As amended) 
List of “Background Papers” used in the preparation of this report 
List any background documents not already in the public domain including officer 
contact information. 

 
Health and wellbeing boards – guidance - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk) 
 

Officer contact details for documents: 
Joel West, Democratic Services Team Leader (Committees)  

 

Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



 
  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Health & Wellbeing Board 
Terms of Reference 

November 2023 

 

 

 

 
  

Page 25



 

Purpose & Background 
 
The Health and Social Care Act 2012 created a statutory Health and Wellbeing Board (HW
[...]
 

 
Local Authority Officers - LBTH 

• Director of Public Health* 
• Corporate Director of Children Services* 
• Corporate Director of Health & Adults Social Care* 

 
Representative from Tower Hamlets Healthwatch 

 
Partner members of the Board (non-voting) 

• Representative from Barts Health NHS Trust  
• Representative from East London Foundation Trust 
• Representative from North-East London NHS Integrated Care Board 

• Representative from the London Metropolitan Police  
• Representative from the THCVS 
• Representative from the Tower Hamlets Housing Forum 
• Independent Scrutineer of Tower Hamlets Safeguarding Children Partnership 
• Independent Chair of Tower Hamlets Safeguarding Adults Board 
• Chair of Tower Hamlets Together Board 

• The Young Mayor or nominated Deputy Young Mayor (LBTH) 

• Chair of the Health Scrutiny Sub-Committee (LBTH) 
• Councillor nominated by Council from the largest opposition group 

*Indicate statutory member – the regulations require 1 local Councillor but this does not have to be the Lead Member 

 
 
Roles & Responsibilities 

Page 28



 

 
All members of the Board, as a statutory committee of the Council, must take into account the 
Council’s code of conduct for members and to follow any rules set out by their own 
organisations and act appropriately.  
 

• Board members are expected to attend all board meetings whenever possible and fully 
and constructively contribute to discussions, reading and digesting any documents and 
information provided prior to meetings. 
 

• Where Board members cannot attend, they should endeavour to send a deputy to 
represent their organisation at Board meetings. This is to ensure unfettered engagement 
of all partner organisations in achieving the Board’s vision. 

 
• The membership of the Board is constructed to provide a broad range of perspectives on 

the development of strategy and tackling health inequalities in the borough.  
 

• Member of the Board are expected to fully and 
[...]
lth and Wellbeing Board  

5 December 2023 

 
Report of: Directorate of Integrated Commissioning 

Classification: 
 
Unrestricted 
 

Report Title: 2023/24 Winter Plan Update 

 

Originating Officer(s) Julie Dublin, Senior Programme Manager, Unplanned 
Care 

Wards affected All wards  

 

Executive Summary 

The winter plan is developed to provide additional resource to support Urgent and 

Emergency Care (UEC) resilience and performance during winter October 2023 to 

March 2024. The plan has been developed in collaboration with stakeholders 

representing system partners, from across health and social care. The schemes are 

targeted to achieve the following goals:  

 

 Strengthening the provision and access of alternative pathways to reduce 

UEC footfall and attendance 

 Optimising flow through Acute, Mental Health and Community trust sites. 

 Engaging in proactive population health management to keep people well in 

the community 

 

These schemes are expected to sustain urgent and emergency care resilience and 

performance over the winter period, by helping prevent avoidable admissions or by 

reducing discharge delays over the winter 2023/24.  

 

The winter plan is funded from multiple sources: 

 NEL ICB has earmarked £200k from demand and capacity funding. No further 

additional funding has been announced from NHS England. Additionally,  

 North East London (NEL) Integrated Care System (ICS) was identified as a 

tier one UEC system. Systems identified as tier one, are considered the most 

challenged and eligible to apply for targeted funding through the Department 

of Health & Social (DHSC). The local authority submitted a proposal and was 

awarded a grant of circa £687k (based on schemes costed over a 6-month 

period). The funds are additional to existing LA expenditure and capacity 

Page 31

Agenda Item 2.4



plans and linked to NHS winter surge plans and Better Care Fund demand 

and capacity plans, 

 Section 256 funding is being c
[...]

 

Classification: 
Unrestricted 
 

Better Care Fund Update 2023-25 

 

Originating Officer(s) Suki Kaur  
Deputy Director of Partnership Development 

Wards affected All wards  

 

Executive Summary 
 

The Better Care Fund (BCF) is aimed at bringing together health and social care 
organisations to plan, fund and commission integrated services.  
 
The BCF Policy Framework sets out four national conditions that all BCF plans must 

meet. These are:  

1. A jointly agreed plan between local health and social care 

commissioners and signed off by the Health and Wellbeing Board.  

2. Plan for enabling people to stay well, safe and independent at home 

for longer and provide the right care in the right place at the right time 

3. Provide the right care in the right place at the right time 

4. Maintaining NHS’s contribution to adult social care and investment in 

NHS commissioned out of hospital services.  

 
The Tower Hamlets two-year BCF plan was signed off in July 2023 and it was 
agreed to review the plan during 2023-2024.  
 
This paper provides an update on the review.  

 
Recommendations: 
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board is recommended to note the update.  
 
 
1. REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS 
 
No decision required  

 
  

Page 49

Agenda Item 2.5



2. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 

 
None  

 
3. DETAILS OF THE REPORT 
 
Slides attached 
 
4. EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 
 
The Better Care Fund is focussed on integrating health and social care services to 
better support people with a diverse range of illnesses and conditions. These include 
people with mental health problems, people at risk of being admitted to hospital and 
people being discharged from hospital with appropriate support. It also funds 
Reablement which supports people to learn or relearn skills necessary for daily living 
following ill-health or disability; the adaptation of the domestic accommodation of 
people with disabilities to enable them to live at home, and the training of staff in the 
[...]
r to refresh the BCF and submit return

P
age 57



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1.2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting and Matters Arising
	1.3 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
	2.1 Review of the Terms of  Reference of the Tower Hamlets Health and Wellbeing Board
	Appendix. 1 for Review of the Terms of  Reference of the Tower Hamlets Health and Wellbeing Board
	Appendix. 2 for Review of the Terms of  Reference of the Tower Hamlets Health and Wellbeing Board

	2.4 Winter Planning
	Winter Plan App 1

	2.5 Better Care Fund spending
	BCF Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


TOWER HAMLETS HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD, 05/12/2023 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE TOWER HAMLETS HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

HELD AT 5.00 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 5 DECEMBER 2023 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, WHITECHAPEL 
 
 

Members Present in Person: 
 
Councillor Gulam Kibria 
Choudhury 

Cabinet Member for Adults, Health and Wellbeing 

Councillor Ahmodur Khan Chair of the Health Scrutiny Sub-Committee 
Councillor Amy Lee Non-Executive Largest Opposition Group Councillor 
Dr Neil Ashman Chief Executive of The Royal London and Mile End 

hospitals 
Zainab Arian Acting Chief Executive Officer at Tower Hamlets GP 

Care Group CIC 
Dr Somen Banerjee Director of Public Health, LBTH 
Dr Ian Basnett Public Health Director, Barts Health NHS Trust 
Vicky Scott Chief Executive Officer THCVS 
Warwick Tomsett Joint Director, Integrated Commissioning 

 
Members In Attendance Virtually: 
 
Denise Radley (Corporate Director, Health & Adult Social Care & 

Deputy Chief Executive) 
Helen Wilson Clarion Housing/THHF  - representative to HWBB 

 
Apologies: 
 
Councillor Kabir Ahmed (Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Inclusive 

Development and Housebuilding) 
Councillor Saied Ahmed (Cabinet Member for Resources and the Cost of 

Living) 
Councillor Maium Talukdar (Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member for Education, 

Youth and Lifelong Learning (Statutory Deputy 
Mayor)) 

Matthew Adrien Service Director at Healthwatch Tower Hamlets 

Amy Gibbs Chair of Tower Hamlets Together 

 
Others Present in Person: 

Charlotte Pomery 

 

Chief Participation and Place Officer, NHS North 
East London 

Julie Dublin 

 

 

Senior Programme Manager, Unplanned Care 

 



TOWER HAMLETS HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD, 05/12/2023 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

2 

Officers Present in Person: 

Ranjit Matharu Partnership Board Manager 
Suki Kaur (Deputy Director of Partnership Development) 
Ben Gladstone (Deputy Director of Commissioning of Older People) 
Layla Richards (Head of Strategy and Policy – Children and 

Culture) 
Adam Price Strategy & Policy Lead (HA&C) 
Joel West (Democratic Services Team Leader (Committee)) 

 
Officers In Attendance Virtually: 

Carrie Kilpatrick Deputy Director for Mental Health and Joint 
Commissioning 

 
1. STANDING ITEMS OF BUSINESS  

 
2. WELCOME, INTRODUCTIONS AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
The Chair welcomed all attendees to the meeting and noted the apologies 
that had been received.  
 

2.1 Minutes of the Previous Meeting and Matters Arising  
 
RESOLVED  
 

1. That the minutes of the Board meeting of 19 September 2023 were 
agreed as a correct record. 

 
3. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

 
There were none. 
 

4. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 

4.1 Review of the Terms of  Reference of the Tower Hamlets Health and 
Wellbeing Board  
 
Somen Banerjee, Director of Public Health introduced the report that 
proposed changes to the Board’s Terms of Reference to reflect the changes 
to the Integrated Care System covering the borough, the draft guidance on 
Health and Wellbeing Boards, to clarify voting rights and quorum, and also to 
better reflect the Board’s purpose and function. 
 
RESOLVED that the Board: 
 

1. Recommends the proposed revised Terms of Reference as set out in 
Appendix 2 to the report to the Mayor for approval. 

 
 



TOWER HAMLETS HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD, 05/12/2023 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

3 

4.2 Big Conversation Presentation  
 
Charlotte Pomery, Chief Participation and Place Officer, NHS North East 
London, provided the Board with a brief presentation on the Big Conversation 
(BC). Charlotte explained that over the summer, the ICP surveyed around 
2000 local people. The conversation focused on the four priorities for 
improving quality and outcomes and tackling health inequalities. The data 
from all the conversations was still being analysed but four themes had been 
identified Charlotte explained the four main themes arising and next steps, 
including how the BC would work to develop success measures that were 
underpinned by BC findings. She also explained how the BC had aimed to 
reached-out to otherwise hard to reach voices. 
 
Further to questions from the Bord, Charlotte: 

 Explained her view of the potential overlaps and synergy between the 
work of the Big Conversation and Healthwatch. She felt BC provided 
an important additional source of residents input to complement 
Healthwatch. 

 Commented on the statistical relevancy of the respondent sample of 
1,000 responses. She stressed that, whilst the sample was relevant, 
the feedback formed part of an ongoing, not a one-off, conversation. 
She expressed hope the work would develop and future feedback 
would supplement those received to date. 

 
Further to questions, the Board made the following observations: 

 It was important for the Board to understand how the ICB and the 
Board could work together to achieve the priorities identified.  

 There were reassuring links and consistencies between this work and 
the Council’s Children and Families Strategy.  

 
RESOLVED that: 
 

1. The Board noted the presentation.  
 

4.3 Combating Drugs Partnership  
 
Adam Price, Strategy and Policy Lead for Adults Social Care provided the 
Board with a brief presentation on the multi-agency Combating Drugs 
Partnership priorities. Adam provided an overview of the three Strategic 
Priorities and the six overarching outcomes. Finally he summarised the 
Partnership’s next steps, how success would be monitored and an overview 
of the governance of the  multi-agency partnership. 
 

 Further to questions from Board members, Adam and Ann Corbett 
(Director of Community Safety) explained  

 How alcohol abuse fitted into the partnership’s work. The Board 
discussed how new data reflected that the pattern of alcohol abuse and 
harm had changed and that the impact of alcohol abuse was very high 
and not only amongst the most deprived elements of the population. 



TOWER HAMLETS HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD, 05/12/2023 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

4 

The Board also discussed the relationship between alcohol and youth 
violence, which was currently subject of research and data analysis.  

 That the metrics for success of the proposed strategy had yet to be 
developed.  

 
Further to questions, the Board made the following observations: 

 A representative of the boroughs registered social landlords (RSLs) 
would  add value to the partnership.  Housing officers were felt to often 
represent the first line in drug-related issues.  

 The partnership must be alive to the risks posed by new and 
dangerous substances such as Fentanyl and Nitazenes 

 Whether the relationship between the partnership and local VCS 
organisations was able to best reach those community groups within 
which drug use was more prevalent.  

 
RESOLVED that the Board noted the presentation.  
 

4.4 Winter Planning  
 
Julie Dublin, Senior Programme Manager, Unplanned Care and Ben 

Gladstone, Service Head, Ageing Well, introduced the 2023/24 Winter Plan 

Update report. The winter plan was being developed to provide additional 

resource to support Urgent and Emergency Care (UEC) resilience and 

performance during winter October 2023 to March 2024. The plan had been 

developed in collaboration with stakeholders representing system partners, 

from across health and social care. Ben and Julie provided a brief 

presentation setting out the context, themes, governance as well as an 

overview of the individual schemes and how each would be funded, where 

necessary. 

 

Further to questions from the Board, Julie and Ben explained that it was too 

early to assess the benefits of warm spaces/hubs initiatives, but data would 

be assessed as part of overall commissioning. 

 

Further to questions, the Board made the following observations: 

 Addressing low Covid vaccine take-up remains challenging in the 

borough, especially amongst Bangladeshi population. Building trust 

and communication is key to addressing this.  

 There were important links between this work and the Better Care 

Fund (BCF) (report elsewhere on the agenda) including alignment with   

the BCF indicators.  

 

 

 
4.5 Better Care Fund spending  

 
Suki Kaur Deputy Director of Partnership Development, NHS North East 
London introduced the report that provided an update on the review of the 



TOWER HAMLETS HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD, 05/12/2023 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

5 

two-year BCF plan was signed, originally agreed in July 2023. Suki explained 
the purpose of the review and how the BCF funds aligned to objectives. Suki 
also explained that, as at Q2 2023/24, four of the five indicators were off track. 
Deep dive reviews would help to understand whether the schemes were 
having the intended impact. Suki provided an overview of the Intermediate 
Care and Falls Pathway Review and explained the next steps which include 
taking a decision by March 2024 whether to refresh the BCF. 
 
Further to questions from the Board, Suki explained that the position of the 
BCF in Tower Hamlets was similar to neighbouring London boroughs, but 
wider national benchmarking was not available.  
  
Further to questions, the Board made the following observations: 

 It was important to note that the Council was ahead of both London 
and national benchmarks for supporting most people in their home. 
Despite an ambitious target, performance compared well to others.  

 It would be helpful to include data on underlying inequalities in the 
specification.  

 It would be helpful to include how partners have addressed and aligned 
resources to inform any future decisions on redistribution.   

 
RESOLVED that: 
 
The Board notes the update report. 
 

5. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
Layla Richards, Acting Director Commissioning and Youth provided a brief 
verbal update on the preparation of the SEND strategy, for which the Board 
was a key stakeholder. A pre-consultation draft of the strategy would be 
presented to the Board in Spring 2024, with the final version brought in 
Summer 2024.  
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 6.20 p.m.  
 

Chair, Councillor Gulam Kibria Choudhury 
Tower Hamlets Health and Wellbeing Board 


